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FIG. 1  CASSETTE

REAR STOPPER,PAPER(METRIC) are not necessary
when using inch-sized paper [8.5" x 14",8.5" x 11" or 5.5" x 8.5"].
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3BG

• Parts with "•" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

SP Part. No. Description
230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No. SP Part. No. Description

230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No.

• Parts with "• •" are component parts or sub-assembly with "•"
appearing immediately above them.

FIG. 1  CASSETTE

' 1 2A107011 COVER,CASSETTE 1 1 1
' 2 2A107020 GROUND PLATE,CASSETTE 1 1 1

3 2A107030 SPRING,CASSETTE 2 2 2
4 2A107050 FRONT CLAW CASSETTE 1 1 1
5 76508130 SPRING BELT GUIDE ROLLER 1 1 1
6 19507011 CASSETTE,PAPER FEED 1 1 1
7 19507040 BASE,CASSETTE 1 1 1

' 8 19507050 LEVER,CASSETTE BASE RELEASE 1 1 1
9 19507080 REAR STOPPER,PAPER(METRIC) 2 2 2

10 34907021 FRONT CURSOR,CASSETTE 1 1 1
11 34907031 REAR CURSOR,CASSETTE 1 1 1
12 34907050 REAR CLAW,CASSETTE 1 1 1

' 13 34907060 LEVER,CURSOR RETAINING 1 1 1
14 34907070 PIN,CLAW CASSETTE 2 2 2

' 15 34907131 REAR STOPPER,PAPER 1 1 1
16 34907141 GEAR 18,CASSETTE 1 1 1
17 34907330 LABEL,PAPER UPPER LIMIT 1 1 1
18 68802070 SPRING A,LIFT UP 1 1 1

' 19 2A107060 FRICTION PLATE,CASSETTE 2 2 2
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FIG. 2  DECK UNIT
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3BG

• Parts with "•" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

SP Part. No. Description
230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No. SP Part. No. Description

230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.
No.

• Parts with "• •" are component parts or sub-assembly with "•"
appearing immediately above them.

' 1 3BG02010 BASE,PAPER FEED 1 1 1
' 2 3BG02020 GROUND PLATE,MACHINE 1 1 1

3 3BG02030 STOPPER,CASSETTE GROUND 1 1 1
4 3BG02040 SLIDER,CASSETTE 2 2 2
5 3BG02050 COVER,GROUND 1 1 1
6 3BG02060 PLATE SPRING,CASSETTE HOLDER 2 2 2
7 3BG02070 LEFT GROUND PLATE,MACHINE 1 1 1

' 8 3BG04010 COVER,RELEASE 1 1 1
' 9 3BG04020 UPPER REAR COVER 1 1 1
' 10 3BG04030 REAR COVER,LID 1 1 1
' 11 3BG04040 HOOK,RELEASE 1 1 1

12 72114120 GEAR 19,DEVELOPER UNIT 1 1 1
' 13 3BG05020 LABEL,CASSETTE SIZE 1 1 1

14 3BG06010 GUIDE,PAPER FEED 1 1 1
' 15 3BG06020 ROLLER,FEED 1 1 1
' 16 3BG06030 HOUSING,PAPER FEED 1 1 1

17 3BG06040 ACTUATOR,FEED 1 1 1
18 3BG06050 COVER,ACTUATOR 1 1 1
19 3BG06060 SPRING,ACTUATOR 1 1 1
20 3BG22010 MOUNT,DRIVE 1 1 1
21 3BG22020 GEAR 25/59 1 1 1
22 3BG22040 SHAFT,CLUTCH 1 1 1
23 3BG27010 WIRE,CASSETTE 1 1 1

' 24 3BG27030 MOTOR,CASSETTE 1 1 1
25 74318270 SPRING,TONER DISPOSAL 1 1 1

' 26 2AV27330 CLUTCH,PAPER FEED 1 1 1
' 27 2A106010 PULLEY,PAPER FEED 2 2 2

28 2A106040 SHAFT,PAPER FEED 1 1 1
' 29 2A106170 PULLEY B,PAPER FEED 2 2 2

30 2A106191 SUPPORT PLATE,GUIDE PULLEY 2 2 2
' 31 29806560 BUSHING 6 1 1 1
' 32 29806810 BUSHING,6 REGISTRATION 1 1 1

33 3A504020 COUPLER,RELEASE 2 2 2
' 34 3A506070 PULLEY,CONVEYING 2 2 2

35 3A506090 SPRING,PRESSING 2 2 2
36 34806140 STOPPER 4 1 1 1
37 34806150 STOPPER 5 6 6 6

' 38 34906150 INNER BUSHING,PAPER FEED 1 1 1
' 39 34907290 PULLEY,GUIDE 2 2 2

40 34918090 GEAR 19,DISPOSAL 1 1 1

' 41 35327400 SWITCH,FEED 1 1 1
' 42 35927420 SWITCH,SIZE 2 2 2
' 43 36093040 PARTS MOTOR DRIVE PCB(SP) 1 1 1
' 44 66260030 BASE RUBBER,SORTER 4 4 4
' 45 67322230 BUSHING 8 1 1 1

46 M2105720 MINIATURE CLAMP,UAMS-05-2 1 1 1
47 M2107120 BINDING BAND SG-130 1 1 1
48 M2104260 EDGING,EDS-0607U(KITAGAWA) 1 1 1

FIG. 2  DECK UNIT
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3BG

• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

Part. No.SP Description Fig.  No.
Quantity

230V120V 240V
Part. No.SP Description Fig.  No.

Quantity

230V120V 240V

19507011     CASSETTE,PAPER FEED 1 1 1 1
19507040     BASE,CASSETTE 1 1 1 1

' 19507050     LEVER,CASSETTE BASE RELEASE 1 1 1 1
19507080     REAR STOPPER,PAPER(METRIC) 2 2 2 1

' 2AV27330     CLUTCH,PAPER FEED 1 1 1 2
' 2A106010     PULLEY,PAPER FEED 2 2 2 2

2A106040     SHAFT,PAPER FEED 1 1 1 2
' 2A106170     PULLEY B,PAPER FEED 2 2 2 2

2A106191     SUPPORT PLATE,GUIDE PULLEY 2 2 2 2
' 2A107011     COVER,CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
' 2A107020     GROUND PLATE,CASSETTE 1 1 1 1

2A107030     SPRING,CASSETTE 2 2 2 1
2A107050     FRONT CLAW CASSETTE 1 1 1 1

' 2A107060     FRICTION PLATE,CASSETTE 2 2 2 1
' 29806560     BUSHING 6 1 1 1 2
' 29806810     BUSHING,6 REGISTRATION 1 1 1 2

3A504020     COUPLER,RELEASE 2 2 2 2
' 3A506070     PULLEY,CONVEYING 2 2 2 2

3A506090     SPRING,PRESSING 2 2 2 2
' 3BG02010     BASE,PAPER FEED 1 1 1 2
' 3BG02020     GROUND PLATE,MACHINE 1 1 1 2

3BG02030     STOPPER,CASSETTE GROUND 1 1 1 2
3BG02040     SLIDER,CASSETTE 2 2 2 2
3BG02050     COVER,GROUND 1 1 1 2
3BG02060     PLATE SPRING,CASSETTE HOLDER 2 2 2 2
3BG02070     LEFT GROUND PLATE,MACHINE 1 1 1 2

' 3BG04010     COVER,RELEASE 1 1 1 2
' 3BG04020     UPPER REAR COVER 1 1 1 2
' 3BG04030     REAR COVER,LID 1 1 1 2
' 3BG04040     HOOK,RELEASE 1 1 1 2
' 3BG05020     LABEL,CASSETTE SIZE 1 1 1 2

3BG06010     GUIDE,PAPER FEED 1 1 1 2
' 3BG06020     ROLLER,FEED 1 1 1 2
' 3BG06030     HOUSING,PAPER FEED 1 1 1 2

3BG06040     ACTUATOR,FEED 1 1 1 2
3BG06050     COVER,ACTUATOR 1 1 1 2
3BG06060     SPRING,ACTUATOR 1 1 1 2
3BG22010     MOUNT,DRIVE 1 1 1 2
3BG22020     GEAR 25/59 1 1 1 2
3BG22040     SHAFT,CLUTCH 1 1 1 2

INDEX

3BG27010     WIRE,CASSETTE 1 1 1 2
 ' 3BG27030     MOTOR,CASSETTE 1 1 1 2

34806140     STOPPER 4 1 1 1 2
34806150     STOPPER 5 6 6 6 2

 ' 34906150     INNER BUSHING,PAPER FEED 1 1 1 2
34907021     FRONT CURSOR,CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
34907031     REAR CURSOR,CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
34907050     REAR CLAW,CASSETTE 1 1 1 1

' 34907060     LEVER,CURSOR RETAINING 1 1 1 1
34907070     PIN,CLAW CASSETTE 2 2 2 1

' 34907131     REAR STOPPER,PAPER 1 1 1 1
34907141     GEAR 18,CASSETTE 1 1 1 1

' 34907290     PULLEY,GUIDE 2 2 2 2
34907330     LABEL,PAPER UPPER LIMIT 1 1 1 1
34918090     GEAR 19,DISPOSAL 1 1 1 2

' 35327400     SWITCH,FEED 1 1 1 2
' 35927420     SWITCH,SIZE 2 2 2 2
' 36093040     PARTS MOTOR DRIVE PCB(SP) 1 1 1 2
' 66260030     BASE RUBBER,SORTER 4 4 4 2
' 67322230     BUSHING 8 1 1 1 2

68802070     SPRING A,LIFT UP 1 1 1 1
72114120     GEAR 19,DEVELOPER UNIT 1 1 1 2
74318270     SPRING,TONER DISPOSAL 1 1 1 2
76508130     SPRING BELT GUIDE ROLLER 1 1 1 1

M2104260     EDGING,EDS-0607U(KITAGAWA) 1 1 1 2
M2105720     MINIATURE CLAMP,UAMS-05-2 1 1 1 2
M2107120     BINDING BAND SG-130 1 1 1 2


